	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2014-384
Introducer/Sponsor(s): LUZ Committee
Date of Introduction: June 10, 2014
Committee(s) of Reference: LUZ
Date of Analysis: June 12, 2014
Type of Action: Amendment to development agreement
Bill Summary: The bill approves a first amendment to the development agreement between the City and Hudson Capital, LLC for a mixed-use development on University Boulevard North known as Dolphin Reef. The name of the developer is changed to 801 Grand Dolphin Reef, LLC and PCA Dolphin Reef, LLC (successors in interest to Hudson Capital), and the development build-out date is extended by 5 years to July 2019.
Background Information: The original development agreement with Hudson Capital was entered into in July 2007 and reserved traffic capacity sufficient to accommodate 40,000 square feet of retail space, 980 condominium and townhouse units and a 130 boat slip marina. The original concurrency reservation period was 5 years, but was extended by virtue of a new state law for 2 additional years to July 30, 2014. This bill extends the development agreement for an additional 5 years to July 2019. The annual reservation fee for the roadway capacity will be three times the amount of the concurrency reservation application fee for the amount of capacity remaining.  A PUD to PUD rezoning (2014-310) is currently pending for the site. The new developer plans to work with adjacent Jacksonville University to construct student housing on the site, including potentially fraternity and sorority houses, along with a nursing facility and/or independent senior living facility that would provide professional training opportunities for JU nursing students, and up to 175,000 square feet of retail and office space.
Policy Impact Area: Development agreement amendment and extension
Fiscal Impact: Undetermined - the new developer will pay a concurrency reservation fee for the amount of roadway capacity remaining each year until it is utilized or the development agreement expires.
Analyst: Clements

[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

